Ordinance No. 182304
Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with School District No. 1J for Portland Public Schools  participation in the Integrated Regional Network Enterprise (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 51864)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. The Integrated Regional Network Enterprise (IRNE) is an initiative of Council to provide high bandwidth and reliability as well as highly secure telecommunication services for the City.

2. The IRNE is intended to serve other local jurisdictions, State and Federal agencies, educational institutions and public safety providers in the region.

3. Many agencies in the region have expressed interest in or entered into intergovernmental agreements (IGA) with the City of Portland (City) for access to the IRNE services.  The participation of other local jurisdictions, State and Federal agencies, educational institutions and public safety providers in the region is critical to the success of the IRNE.

4. The Bureau of Technology Services’ Communications and Networking (ComNet) division was authorized by Council on May 24, 2000 (Resolution No. 35888) to negotiate IGAs with other local jurisdictions, State and Federal agencies, educational institutions and public safety providers in the region for IRNE services.

5. Portland Public Schools (PPS) wish to continue participation in IRNE for a subsequent five (5) year period through an amendment to City IGA No. 51864.  The City can expect a revenue amount not-to-exceed $3,340,000 for the term of this amendment.  
6. This IGA is authorized pursuant to Chapter 190 of Oregon Revised Statutes and Section 2-105 (a) 4 of the City Charter.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. One (001) to City IGA No. 51864, to extend the expiration date to August 31, 2012 allowing PPS continued participation in the IRNE services, in a form substantially in accordance with the contract amendment attached as Exhibit A.

	Passed by the Council: November 05, 2008
Mayor Tom Potter 

Prepared by: BOP for BTS – ms/mm

September 18, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By /s/ Susan Parsons

Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1454, 1480-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
OCT 29 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING NOV 05 2008 9:30 A.M.

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182304
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	



